FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
FOR CALL CENTER SUPPORT SERVICES

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the Agreement for Call Center Support Services
(“Amendment”) is made as of , by and between the City of Lake Worth Beach
(“CITY”) and ENCO Utility Services, LLC, a limited liability company registered to do business
in the State of Florida (“CONTRACTOR?).

WHEREAS, on February 1, 2021, the City of Homestead competitively solicited and
awarded a Call Center Support Services agreement to the CONTRACTOR (“Homestead
Contract”); and

WHEREAS, based on the Homestead Contract, the CITY on December 20, 2021 entered
into an Agreement with the CONTRACTOR to provide Call Center Support Services to the CITY
(“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, while the Homestead Contract is being renewed, the CONTRACTOR
informed the City that after April 30, 2024, it will not continue to extend the same terms and
conditions under the Homestead Contract to the CITY and have submitted a revised rate schedule
to the CITY for the CONTRACTOR to continue to provide Call Center Support Services to the
CITY; and

WHEREAS, the CITY’s Electric Utility department is in need of Call Center Support
Services on daily basis and does not have any alternative services option at this time; and

WHEREAS, the CITY estimates it will take it at least twelve (12) months to competitively
solicit a new Call Center Support Services provider and implement the same; and

WHEREAS, the CITY has reviewed the CONTRACTOR s revised rate schedule and
determined that the increase is acceptable given the circumstances; and

WHEREAS, the CITY in accordance with the City’s procurement code, section 2-112 (2),
CITY may waive the competitive selection procedures if the goods and/or services sought cannot
reasonably be acquired through the normal competitive selection process due to insufficient time;
and

WHEREAS, the CITY finds amending the Agreement as set forth herein is in the best
interest of the CITY and serves a valid public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by each party hereto, the CITY and the
CONTRACTOR agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by
reference.

Page 1 of 4



2. Term of Agreement. The parties agree that the term of the Agreement is hereby
extended to May 1, 2025, unless earlier terminated as stated in the Agreement.

3 Compensation. The parties agree that the compensation to be paid by the CITY to
the CONTRACTOR under this Amendment is set forth in Exhibit “A”, which is attached hereto
and incorporated herein.

4. Entire Agreement. The CITY and the CONTRACTOR agree that the Agreement
and this Amendment set forth the entire agreement between the parties, and that there are no
promises or understandings other than those stated herein. None of the provisions, terms and
conditions contained in this Amendment may be added to, modified, superseded or otherwise
altered, except by written instrument executed by the parties hereto. All other terms and conditions
of the Agreement (except as amended herein) remain in full force and effect.

D Counterparts. This Amendment may be simultaneously executed in several
counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the
same instrument. Either or both parties may sign this Amendment via facsimile, email or
electronically and such signature is as valid as the original signature of such party.

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

Page 2 of 4



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this First
Amendment to the Agreement for Call Center Support Services on the day and year first above
written.

CITY OF LAKE WORTH BEACH, FLORIDA

By:
Betty Resch, Mayor

ATTEST:
By:

Melissa Ann Coyne, MMC, City Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND APPROVED FOR FINANCIAL
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: SUFFICIENCY
By: By:

Glen J. Torcivia, City Attorney Yannick Ngendahayo, Financial Services Director

CONTRACTOR:  ENCQ Utility Services, LLC

By} ﬁ‘?’l’tmaﬂv r\\i - Btmuiﬂ:

[Corporate Seal] az; qui :
Print N : )():Pﬁtv\nz_ L \“@w\u i"‘l’\VL
Title: éu' . \) P (),Lu;\mmu- Dex Vi Qe
STATE OF FLORI DA )
COUNTY OF _MAR 1o N )

THE FOREGOING instrument was acknowledged before me by means of ‘B/physical
presence or [] online notarization on this M\'\ day of APR4L 2024, by
EATHERINE | pemeritE as the Sy. . & .ColtoM ER SERV\Ttitle] of ENCO Utility
Services, LLC a Delaware Limited Liability Company authorized to do business in the State of
Florida, who is personally known to me or who has produced FloRids beiveed wve  as
identification, and who did take an oath that he or she is duly authorized to execute the foregoing
instrument and bind the CONTRACTOR to the same.

M

Notary Public Signature

\\\\\\\\
\\\\\

<& ; JANAKKUMAR DESAI
iF 1 Notary Public - State of Florida
%é‘ Commission # HH 285102
“SOFRSS My Comm. Expires Oct 15, 2026
Bonded through National Notary Assn,

Notary Seal:

Page 3 of 4



Exhibit “A”
Contractor’s Proposal

siplevacd [y — Suite B, Tallahs

W BNOOUL L0
Manrette McTeague
Custorner Service Manager - Uiifies Customer Service
City of Lake Worth Beach
414 Lake Avenue
Lake Worth Beach, FL 33440
Wic emnaill: nrnctecguelokeworthbeachilooy
Aprd (13, 2024

Good afternoon, Nonnette,

As reguested. |'ve raviewed the pricing with our financial feam, We've revisited all the numbers and
have agreed to reduce the cost per minute to $208. This 5 o 12.5% decrease on the previous
rirmbars.

dince the advent of COVID we have tisd fo maintain our senvice levels while keeping our annudl
price increases significandly below what i costs us fo provide thoss senvices, We value our relationship
ond would fike to continue to be your provider, however we cannot cortinue o sustain the losses we
have experienced over the losf four WeIrs,

CLNSUMER PRICE INGER FOR ALL URBAN CONSUMERS [CRT-1)

ALL ITEMS b , o S
{1582-33=100) Jam | Feb  Mar | Aw | May Yoo g Ag Bap et v Deg
"Eﬁmsum-erpris:emm' » ' o ' » -

014 4TI NEGS OB WM B 223 BIE Ben IR WM 19SS 1288t
2015 | ZmEs s e Mess 33088 232026 B[, L0 305 Dweds MINAID 2enss
2016 U oamads dasess 210877 230675 732505 z3n.cs B3 B3NS 234068 DMIIT Bi4cEy 3340
3017 WA TAZ DA% BETM WETH IV 6P 2VEN 2954 29087 EEE 23BSR2
2018 U aseerr aap133 pensis 2485 0279 T IS eaness Mied0 96l MAAB 242,130
2019 " aase 343.955 245354 iqn,.m:rt Mnes7 26515 BTN MG05 MEEM 343 mamiss 2enass
2080 HRNS MEAIR MEIN MOIS ML DN MB6IN 29SW I.85 masw 0% isnsss
a0z | BL0S 3SIME 155309 1579307 15343 Tonses 365003 MITE 35455 2670c MRG0 2pntes
3033 FLGM IS0 ITOSO RN NOMP MPAT R0 SRS IERem IERERE BEEST  BRAGE
sy | 04N 25 19539 WIS MRS Mess BAIN DRGNS 19557 2005w MESEN e
2024 042 zEma ] i ' : P '

The propased pricing will remain in effect for one year and may increase no more thon 6% annually.

W fruly appreciate you and lock forward to confinuing our relationship with the Cily of Lake Worth
Beach.

Sincersly,

el
Demeritte
SWP Customer Services

demsrilisSencous.oom

Page 4 of 4



